tcibr.com
612/625 Loop Arrays
Tailor reception performance in
noisy environments.
Electrically Small Antennas
Electrically small antennas can be used
toadvantage in a wide range of receiving
applications. The inefficiencies inherent in

for the array’s RF output, which may include
power splitters to feed multiple receivers.
Model Numbering System
Loop elements can be arrayed in many
configurations. TCI nomenclature describes
them as follows:
• 1st term: number of arms in the array
• 2nd term: element type, 612 or 625
• 3rd term: number of loop elements in
each arm
• 4th term: spacing between elements, in
meters
• 5th term: operation mode of the element
(U, unidirectional, or B, bidirectional)
Thus, an array of four bidirectional arms,
each having eight elements spaced four
meters apart would be designated as a
Model 4-612-8-4-B. This is the 8-direction
rosette described above in “Large Arrays of
Loops.”
Perfect ground
Average ground
σ = 5mS/m, εr = 10
TCI INTERNATIONAL , INC. 3541 Gateway Blvd., Fremont, CA 94538-6585 USA
TEL: 1-510-687-6100   |   FAX: 1-510-687-6101   |   USA: 1-800-824-8074   |   www.tcibr.com
Model 612/625 Specifications
Power Supply Multicoupler Unit
Frequency Range 2-32 MHz
RF Impedance 50Ω
VSWR 1.2:1 maximum
Connection located on
rear panel
BNC–jacks
Power Requirements 115/220 V, 1.3/0.7 A,
50–60 Hz, single phase
Size 19”x3.50”x13.75” deep
TCI Bi-directional End-Fire Loop
Arrays
Frequency 2-32 MHz
Polarization Vertical
Directive Gain
2 MHz, 5 dBi
5 MHz, 8 dBi
10 MHz, 10 dBi
20 MHz, 13 dBi
30 MHz, 14 dBi
Direction of Radiation
Array is bi-directional
and can receive signals
simultaneously from
either end-fire direction
Azuimuth Beamwidth 5 MHz, 86°
3 dB points 30 MHz, 54°
Elevation Angle at
upper 5 MHz, 80°
3 dB points 30 MHz, 30°
Front-to-back Ratio
(4–32 MHz) 13 dB minimum
Loops in Array 8
Array Length
612: 30 m (98 ft.)
625: 31 m (102 ft.)
Inter-Loop Spacing 4 m (13 ft.)
Element Height:
612: 2 m (6.28 ft.)
625: 3.3 m (10.83 ft.)
625L: 4.4 m (14.44 ft.)
Impedance (output): 50 ohms
Beam Former Output Connector:
2-type-N jacks
Wind Rating
193 km/h (120 mph) no
ice, standard